

No. 21-309

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LATRICE SAXON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Deepak Gupta	Jennifer D. Bennett
Jonathan E. Taylor	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Linnet Davis-Stermitz	Jessica Garland
Joanne Grace L. Dela Peña	GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC	100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
2001 K Street, NW	San Francisco, CA 94111
Suite 850 North	(415) 573-0336
Washington, DC 20006	<i>jennifer@guptawessler.com</i>
(202) 888-1741	

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 24, 2022 *(additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

Ryan F. Stephan  
James B. Zouras  
Andrew C. Ficzko  
STEPHAN ZOURAS, LLP  
100 N. Riverside Plaza,  
Suite 2150  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 233-1550

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Statutory background .....	3
B. Factual and procedural background .....	6
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The FAA exempts the employment contracts of airline employees who load and unload cargo. ....	12
A. Airline employees are a “class of workers engaged in commerce” in the same way as seamen and railroad employees. ....	13
B. Even if the relevant class is cargo loaders, they are “engaged in commerce.” .....	18
1. When the FAA was enacted, it was well established that cargo loaders are engaged in commerce. ....	19
2. The more recent usage of the phrase “engaged in commerce” as a term of art also encompasses cargo loaders.....	23
C. The purpose and historical context of the exemption confirm that airline cargo loaders are exempt.....	25

D. Ms. Saxon is a cargo loader whose contract of employment is exempt from the Federal Arbitration Act.....	28
II. Southwest’s contrary interpretation has no basis in the statute. ....	29
A. Neither railroad employees nor seamen were defined by border-crossing. ....	29
B. The phrase “engaged in commerce” has never meant physically crossing state lines. ....	35
III. Southwest’s policy arguments offer no valid basis to depart from the text. ....	39
Conclusion .....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Atlantic Transport Co. v. Imbrovek*,  
234 U.S. 52 (1914).....35

*Baltimore & Ohio Southwestern Railroad Co.  
v. Burtch*,  
263 U.S. 540 (1924).....*passim*

*Binderup v. Pathe Exchange, Inc.*,  
263 U.S. 291 (1923).....24

*Browning v. City of Waycross*,  
233 U.S. 16 (1913).....23

*Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis*,  
515 U.S. 347 (1995).....28, 32

*Chicago & Alton Railroad Co. v. United States*,  
247 U.S. 197 (1918).....30

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....*passim*

*City of Sault Ste. Marie v. International  
Transit Co.*,  
234 U.S. 333 (1914).....20, 21

*Cleveland v. United States*,  
329 U.S. 14 (1946).....29

*Covington Stock-Yards Co. v. Keith*,  
139 U.S. 128 (1891).....23

*Crutcher v. Kentucky*,  
141 U.S. 47 (1891).....22

*Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant*,  
257 U.S. 282 (1921).....37

<i>Department of Revenue of State of Washington v. Ass'n of Washington Stevedoring Cos., 435 U.S. 734 (1978)</i>	24, 34
<i>Disbrow v. The Walsh Bros., 36 F. 607 (S.D.N.Y. 1888)</i>	16, 17
<i>Ellis v. United States, 206 U.S. 246 (1907)</i>	16, 31
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Shuart, 250 U.S. 465 (1919)</i>	21
<i>Ex parte Easton, 95 U.S. 68 (1877)</i>	20, 22
<i>Foster v. Davenport, 63 U.S. (22 How.) 244 (1859)</i>	23
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania, 114 U.S. 196 (1885)</i>	20, 22
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., 419 U.S. 186 (1974)</i>	10, 23
<i>Hays v. Pacific Mail Steam-Ship Co., 58 U.S. (17 How.) 596 (1854)</i>	23
<i>Heymann v. Southern Railway Co., 203 U.S. 270 (1906)</i>	15
<i>Inter-Island Steam Navigation Co. v. Byrne, 239 U.S. 459 (1915)</i>	33
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Allied International, Inc., 456 U.S. 212 (1982)</i>	24
<i>International Stevedoring Co. v. Haverty, 272 U.S. 50 (1926)</i>	33
<i>Joseph v. Carter &amp; Weekes Stevedoring Co., 330 U.S. 422 (1947)</i>	24, 34

<i>McCall v. California</i> , 136 U.S. 104 (1890).....	13
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982).....	2, 36, 39
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	20
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Dominion Steamship Co. v. Virginia</i> , 198 U.S. 299 (1905).....	22
<i>People of State of New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	37
<i>Philadelphia, Baltimore, &amp; Washington Railroad Co. v. Smith</i> , 250 U.S. 101 (1919).....	22
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Commission of State of Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 90 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	23, 37
<i>Second Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	22
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna, &amp; Western Railroad Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	22
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	23

<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991).....	32
<i>St. Louis, San Francisco &amp; Texas Railway Co. v. Seale</i> , 229 U.S. 156 (1913).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	2, 18, 31
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Hocking Valley Railway Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	24
<i>Tenney Engineering, Inc. v. United Electrical Radio &amp; Machine Workers of America, (U.E.) Local 437</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	21
<i>Texas Co. v. Brown</i> , 258 U.S. 466 (1922).....	24
<i>Texas Transport &amp; Terminal Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 264 U.S. 150 (1924).....	22
<i>The Donna Lane</i> , 299 F. 977 (W.D. Wash. 1924).....	17
<i>The Employer’s Liability Cases</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	38
<i>The Minna</i> , 11 F. 759 (E.D. Mich. 1882).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. American Building Maintenance Industries</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 239 F. 576 (E.D. Pa. 1917).....	30

*United States v. Union Stockyards & Transit  
Co. of Chicago,*  
226 U.S. 286 (1912).....21

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*  
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....3  
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....7  
45 U.S.C. § 181 .....27  
45 U.S.C. § 183 .....27  
45 U.S.C. § 184 .....27  
45 U.S.C. § 185 .....27  
An Act to Amend the Railway Labor Act, 45  
U.S.C. § 182 .....27  
Boiler Inspection Act, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (1911) ....30, 31  
Federal Employers' Liability Act of 1908, ch.  
149, 35 Stat. 65.....21  
Harter Act, ch. 105, 27 Stat. 445 (1893) .....21  
Hours of Service Act, ch. 2939, 34 Stat. 1415  
(1907) .....30  
Railway Labor Act, ch. 347, 44 Stat. 577 (1926) .....15, 26  
Revised Statutes of 1873, § 3.....32  
Shipping Commissioners' Act, ch. 322, 17 Stat.  
262 (1872) .....32  
Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456 .....26

**Other Authorities**

39th Annual Report of the Interstate Commerce  
Commission, H.R. Doc. No. 69-56 (1925) .....15, 28  
46 Cong. Rec. 2074 (1911) .....30

Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	13
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1914) .....	19
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , 15 Monthly Lab. Rev., no. 6 (Dec. 1922).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	5
<i>Highlights of the Railway Labor Act</i> , Railroad Administration Office of Policy, <a href="https://perma.cc/3UF8-Y2N2">https://perma.cc/3UF8-Y2N2</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2022).....	26
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Atchison, Topeka, &amp; Santa Fe Railway</i> , Decision No. 2, 1 R.L.B. 13 (1920) .....	15, 26, 34
William G. Mahoney, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission/Surface Transportation Board as Regulator of Labor’s Rights and Deregulator of Railroads’ Obligations</i> , 24 Transp. L.J. 241 (1997).....	25
<i>Railway Employees’ Department, A.F. of L. (Federated Shop Crafts) v. Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Co.</i> , Decision No. 982, 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922) .....	26
S. 2646, 68th Cong. § 1(6) (1924).....	27
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 67th Cong. (1923) .....	5, 33
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	31

Imre Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013) .....	5
<i>To Promote the Welfare of American Seamen: Hearings on H.R. 8069 Before the House Committee on the Merchant Marine &amp; Fisheries</i> , 66th Cong. 41 (1919).....	34
<i>TranStats</i> , Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <a href="https://perma.cc/6HKZ-2DXX">https://perma.cc/6HKZ-2DXX</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2022) .....	17
<i>TranStats</i> , Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <a href="https://perma.cc/Z38Q-ZF2K">https://perma.cc/Z38Q-ZF2K</a> (last visited Feb. 24, 2022) .....	7, 17
United States Railroad Administration, General Order No. 27, <i>Wages of Railroad Employees</i> (1919) .....	15
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (1920) .....	13
<i>United Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees &amp; Railway Shop Laborers v. St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co.</i> , Decision No. 120, 2 R.L.B. 96 (1921) .....	15
